


PREFACE  
 
Congratulations on purchasing ATIVA PD6250 portable audio & video Player. Before using this 
device, please read carefully all the instructions in this manual and keep it for future reference.  
 
 
 
 
FEATURES AND HIGHLIGHTS 
 
ü Internal memory: 2GB  
ü 1.5” Color display (128 x 128 pixel) 
ü Support MP3, WMA playback 
ü USB 2.0 High speed  
ü ID3 Tag supported (Song title, artist, album) 
ü Photo viewing (JPG supported) 
ü Video viewing (Conversion required) 
ü Video format: AMV 15fps  
ü Mass storage class  
ü Integrated FM radio with 20 station memory 
ü FM frequency 87.5MHz-108MHz in 0.1MHz/ step 
ü Folder supported 
ü 7 equalizers: Off, Rock, Funk, Jazz, Classic, Hip hop, Dance 
ü 5 play modes: Off, Repeat 1, Repeat all, Shuffle all, Repeat folder 
ü Firmware upgradeable  
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REGULATORY INFORMATION: 

                

Declaration of Conformity 
Trade Name: ATIVA 

Model: PD6250 

 
For customers in USA or Canada  
This device complies with part 15 of FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:   
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.   
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
 operation. 
 
FCC Notice:  
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio and 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 
-  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna,  
-  Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver,  
-  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
 connected. 
-  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help. 
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DISPOSAL OF YOUR OLD PRODUCT 
Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which can be 
recycled and reused. 
 

When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product, it 
means the product is covered by the European Directive 2002/96/EC. 

 
Please inform yourself about the local separate collection system for electrical and electronic products. 
Please act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old products with your normal 
household waste. The correct disposal of your old product will help prevent potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health. 
The build-in rechargeable battery contains substances that may pollute the environment. Always hand 
the appliance in at an official collection point to remove the battery before discarding the appliance. 
Battery should be disposed of at an official collection point. 
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Swinton Avenue Trading, Inc. 
 Limited One Year Product Warranty 

 

This limited warranty covers the original purchase of new product used for normal commercial, 
personal or household use. Swinton Avenue Trading, Inc. (SAT) warrants its products will be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship (normal wear and tear excepted), for one (1) year from the date 
of purchase, except as provided below. SAT, at its option, will replace with a comparable product, free 
of charge, any product which fails under normal use as a result of such defect. This warranty does not 
apply to damage caused by fire, accident, negligence, misuse, improper cleaning or other circumstances 
not directly attributable to manufacturing defects. 
 
Proof of purchase is required in the form of a receipt (copy or original) to validate warranty. If you do 
not have a copy of your store receipt and paid using a check or a major credit card, a copy can be 
obtained from Office Depot’s receipt retrieval department at 1-800-721-6592. 
 
If SAT chooses to provide a refund for such product, it will be fulfilled in the form of an Office Depot 
Merchandise card. Claims fulfilled in this manner take approximately 90 days to process. 
 
SAT PROVIDES THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EITHER 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED ARE ALL WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR MERCHANTABILITY. SAT’S SOLE OBLIGATION AND THE 
USER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE 
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AT SAT’S SOLE DISCRETION AND COST, OF PRODUCT OR 
COMPONENTS. 
 
IN NO EVENT SHALL SAT, ITS AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES OR PARENT COMPANIES BE 
RESPONSIBLE 
FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF A CLAIM 
OF DEFECTIVE PRODUCT EVEN IF SAT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 
SUCH DAMAGES. 
 
SOME STATES OR PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR THE 
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SO THE 
ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC 
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH MAY VARY BY STATE 
OR PROVINCE. 
 
THIS WARRANTY APPLIES ONLY TO THE U.S. AND CANADA. 
 
Return Instructions 
 
Please call 1-877-777-HELP (1-877-777-4357) for warranty service or product support. 
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LIABILITY EXEMPTION STATEMENT 
1. All the information included in this manual was produced with our great caution, but there may 

still be some errors and mistakes. We will not be held responsible for those errors and mistakes. 
2. As we can’t control users’ understanding of this manual, we will not be held responsible for any 

accident or other loss caused by misunderstanding of this manual. We shall not be held 
responsible either for any loss caused by using this product or for any claim by any third party. 

3. We will be held responsible only for the inherent problem of the device itself, but not for data loss, 
modification of the device or other indirect loss resulting from mal-operation of software, 
maintenance or other accidents. We will not be held responsible for restoration of any personal 
data lost. 

4. We reserves the right to modify software, hardware and user manual of this device without prior 
notice. 

5. To make copies, publish, transfer, store in a traceable system, or translate to any other language 
without written authorization from us is strictly prohibited. 

 
 
 

TRADEMARKS 
Windows XP and Windows Vista are the registered trademarks of Microsoft Corp. 
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OVERVIEW OF CONTROLS AND CONNECTIONS 
 

 

1   Shows previous/last view/root display 

2   Hold slider to lock/unlock all keys  

3  RESET 

4   Scroll up (hold to quick scroll) skips backwards/Fast backward (hold to quick scroll)  

5    Increases/decreases volume (hold to increase/decreases fast) 

6   Scroll down (hold to quick scroll) skips forwards/Fast forward (hold to quick scroll) 

7  Earphones Jack 

8   USB connector 

9   On/Off/Play/Pause/Confirm selection 
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DESCRIPTION OF LCD DISPLAY 

 

 
1  Hold icon 
2  Song name 
3  Artist name 
4  Album name 
5  playmode indicator 
6  playback status 
7  playback progress bar 
8  Mode indicator  
9  Current track no./Total track no. 
10  Battery indicator 
11  Equalizer mode indicator 
12  Total play back time of current track 
13  Elapsed playback time of current track 
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CONTENTS IN THE PACKAGE 
 

                         
 
Main unit         Quick start guide         Headphones         USB cable 

 
 
Note: Recommended to keep all packing materials for future use to safely transport the device. 
 
 
MINIMUM PC SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 
 
A computer with: 
Windows XP (SP2) or Vista 
Pentium III 800MHz processor or higher 
CD-ROM drive 
128MB RAM 
500MB Hard Disk space 
USB Port 
Internet connection (preferable) 
Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0 or later 
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BATTERY CHARGING 
 
Charge the battery with the supplied USB2.0 cable. When connecting the player to your PC via the 
USB cable your player will begin to charge automatically. It will take approximately 5 hours to fully 
charge the player. 
 

 
 
Screen display as follow: 
 

 
 
Note:  
1. For the first time usage, please charge the player for at least 5 hours. 
2. If the device is connected to PC via a USB hub, the USB hub must be self-powered in order to 

charge the battery properly. 
3. Charging time may be prolonged due to file transfer. 
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CONNECTED TO THE COMPUTER 
 

Connect PD6250 to PC 
Connect the smaller end of the USB cable to the USB 2.0 port on the device and bigger end to a free 
USB port on your computer as illustrated below: 

 

 

Windows will show "Found New Hardware" when the device is first attached. The device will be 
recognized as a new device under “My Computer”. 
 

 

 

Please note that depending on the hardware configuration, it may take several minutes for Windows to 
recognize the device for the first time. 
 

 
FILE TRANSFER 
To transfer files between the player and your computer you may use the "drag-drop" function 
of your browser. 
1. Double click "My Computer" in Windows, you will find a new icon "Removable Disk,” which 
represents the device. 
2. Drag the desired files to "Removable Disk". 
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Note: To transfer music CDs to the player use software such as Musicmatch Jukebox or Windows 
Media Player, rip (convert) the songs on your music CD into MP3/WMA files. Copy the files into the 
digital audio player via Windows Explorer. Free version of these programs can be downloaded from the 
internet. 
 
 

 

DISCONNECT THE PLAYER FROM PC 
1. Double click the hardware icon on the task tray of your computer as the figure below: 

 

2. Click the popup message as shown below, then a window will appear. 
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3. Select your player and click "ok" button in the new popup window to confirm the disconnection. 
 
4. When the popup window "Safe To Remove Hardware" appears, click "ok" and disconnect the 
USB cable from the computer. 
 

 

Note: 
1. You can also upload the files from PD6250 to your computer. 
2. During uploading or downloading, the USB cable must remain connected to the computer. 
Unplug the USB cable from the computer after file transfer is completed. 
3. The device can store all types of files in addition to media files (music, photo, converted 
Video) 
4. Data files that are stored on the player cannot be browsed using the player's interface. 
 
 
 
 
FORMAT HARD DISK 
 

To format the hard disk, connect the device to your computer, then right click the drive and 
select "Format" under FAT 32. 
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BASIC OPERATION 
 
Power on/off 

To turn on, press  until “ ” icon appears on the screen. 

To turn off, press and hold  until the player is off. 
 
Key Lock 
 
Slide the “Lock” key upward to lock keys and slide the “Lock” key downward to unlock. 

 
 
MAIN MENU 
 

 
NAVIGATE THE MENU 
 
Your player has an intuitive menu navigation system to guide you through various settings and 
operations. 
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MUSIC MODE 
 
The player offers the following music mode options: 

 
 

 
 
PICTURE MODE  
 
The player offers the following picture mode options:  

 
 

 
VIDEO MODE 
 
 
File conversion 
 
Before playing a video clip in the player, converts the video clips into suitable formats using the Media 
converter. 
 
1. Connect the PD6250 with PC and find the folder named: “AMVConverter” inside the unit. 
2. Double click folder: “AMVConverter”, find “amvtransform.exe” file and double click it.  
 
The main window will show as below: 
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3. Click  to select the video files you want to convert. 

4. Click  to select the destination of storing the converted video files.  

5. Click  to review the selected video file before conversion. 

6. Click  to stop reviewing the selected video file before conversion. 

7. Click  to pause reviewing the selected video file before conversion. 

8. Click  to start the conversion. 

 
Play Videos 
 
The player offers the following video mode options: 
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RADIO MODE 
 
Connect the headphones 
The supplied headphones serve as a radio antenna. Ensure you connect the headphones properly for an 
optimal reception. 
 
Under the main menu,  
1. Select  and press  to enter radio mode. 

2. Press  or  to select “Presets, Manual tune, Auto tune” 
3. Press  to confirm the selection 

4. Press  to return to browsing, long press  to exit radio mode. 

 
Menu under Radio Mode: 
 
Presets: Select a radio station saved in the device. The radio can store up to 20 radio station to presets. 
Manual tune: Add a new radio station manually 
Anto tune: Scan the radio stations in all frequencies and save them as the preset channels 
automatically. 

 
 
 
FIRMWARE UPGRADE 
 
You can download the updated firmware at www.ativaproducts.com and follow below procedures for 
the upgrading. Please be reminded to backup all the data inside the unit before performing upgrade 
process.  
1. Unzip the firmware upgrade patch file. 
2. Connect the PD6250 with PC. 
3. Double click the “RdiskUpdate.exe” file. 
4. Click "Begin upgrading" to start upgrading the device.  
5. Click "confirm" after the upgrading success. 
6. Wait till "OK to disconnect!" displays on screen of PD6250. 
7. Disconnect the PD6250 with PC and the Firmware will be upgraded  
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TROUBLE SHOOTING 
 
1.  How do I reset my player? 
Insert a small pin or other sharp object into the reset hole located at the left of the player. Hold until the 
player shuts down. 
 
2.  The video file cannot be played 
Č Make sure that the video file can be played in Windows Media Player. Use the same PC to convert 

the video file. 
Č Make sure that the clip contains video and audio content. The player does not support any video 

file without audio channel. 
Č Make sure the clip is converted successfully through the conversion software. 
 
3.  Cannot transfer song to player 
Capacity of the device is full. 
 
4.  How to delete Music, Video & Photo from the player 
To connect the player to PC, use your PC to delete Music, Video & Photo from the player.. 
 
5.  The player cannot power on 
The battery level is too low. Connect to PC for charging. 
 
6.  Keys don't work. 
Č Check whether LOCK key is on. Move the slide.switch to OFF position (downward) and try again. 
Č Restart the device. 
 
7.  No sound during playback. 
Č Check whether the volume is too low. 
Č Ensure to plug the earphone firmly. 
 
 
8.  Characters are corrupted 
Make sure to select the correct language. Try to download some songs and go through auto music 
library building process. 
 
9.  The music file cannot be played. 
The file may not be compatible with our player. Please check the supported formats in the section 
“Technical Specification”. 
 
10. Files can’t be seen in PC 
Exceed maximum file limit 
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 
 
Item Specification 
Size 44x13x67mm 
Net weight 30g 
Display 1.5" 128x128 pixel color display 
Frequency range 80 Hz - 20K Hz 
Audio format supported MP3, WMA 
Video format supported AMV 
Power Supply Lithium Battery 3.7V 290mAh 

Battery life per full charge 
15 hours of audio playtime 
4 hours of audio + video playtime 

Charging mode Via USB port 
Signal to noise ratio > 80dB 
THD < 0.5% 
Channel isolation ratio > 35dB 
Audio output power > 2mW per channel 
Operation Temperature 0-40 degree 
Storage Temperature -10 - 60 degree 
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DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA PANTALLA LCD 
 

 

 
1  Icono de bloqueo 
2  Título de la canción 
3  Nombre del artista 
4  Título del álbum 
5  Indicador del modo de reproducción 
6  Estado de reproducción 
7  Barra de progreso de reproducción 
8  Indicador de modo 
9  N.º de la pista actual / N.º total de pistas 
10  Indicador de batería 
11  Indicador de modo del ecualizador 
12  Duración de la pista actual 
13  Tiempo transcurrido de la pista actual 
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CONTENIDO DEL EMPACADO 
 
 

                      
 
Unidad principal        Guía rápida      Auriculares       Cable USB 
 
 
              
Nota: 
Conserve todo el material de empaquetado para su utilización en el futuro en el caso de que fuera 
necesario transportar o reparar el dispositivo. 
 
 
REQUISITOS MÍNIMOS DEL SISTEMA 
 
Un computador con: 
Windows XP (SP2) o Vista 
Un procesador Pentium III a 800MHz o superior 
Una unidad de CD-ROM 
128MB de RAM 
500MB de espacio en el Disco Duro 
Puerto USB 
Conexión a internet (preferible) 
Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0 o más avanzado 
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MODO DE MÚSICA 
 
El reproductor ofrece las siguientes opciones de modos de música: 

 
 
MODO DE IMAGEN 
 
El reproductor ofrece las siguientes opciones de modo de imágenes:  

 

 
 
MODO DE VIDEO 
 
Conversión de archivos 
 
Antes de reproducir un video clip en el reproductor, convierta los video clips en formatos apropiados 
usando el convertidor Media. 
 
1. Conecte el PD6250 a su PC y localice la carpeta llamada: “AMVConverter” dentro de la unidad. 
2. Haga un doble clic sobre la carpeta: “AMVConverter”, localice el archivo “amvtransform.exe” y 

haga un clic sobre el mismo.  
 
La ventana principal se mostrará como a continuación: 
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3. Haga clic sobre  para seleccionar los archivos de video que usted desee convertir. 

4. Haga clic sobre  para seleccionar el destino de almacenaje de los archivos de video 
convertidos.  

5. Haga clic sobre  para revisar el archivo de video seleccionado antes de cada 

conversión. 

6. Haga clic sobre  para parar la revisión del archivo de video seleccionado antes de la 

cada conversión. 

7. Haga clic sobre  para pausar la revisión del archivo de video seleccionado antes de 

la conversión. 

8. Haga clic sobre  para iniciar la conversión.  
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ACTUALIZACIÓN DEL FIRMWARE 
 
Usted puede descargar su firmware actualizado en www.ativaproducts.com y seguir los procedimientos 
de abajo para actualizar. Por favor, recuerde hacer copias de seguridad de todos los datos del interior de 
la unidad antes de realizar el proceso de actualización.  
1. Descomprima de modo zip el archivo parche de actualización del firmware. 
2. Conecte el PD6250 a su PC. 
3. Haga un doble clic sobre el archivo “RdiskUpdate.exe”. 
4. Haga clic sobre "Comenzar a actualizar" para iniciar la actualización del dispositivo.  
5. Haga clic sobre "confirmar" tras la actualización exitosa. 
6. Espere hasta que la frase "OK para desconectar!" se muestre en la pantalla del PD6250. 
7. Desconecte el PD6250 de su PC y el Firmware quedará actualizado  

 

 
 
RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 
 
1.  ¿Cómo reseteo mi reproductor? 
Inserte un alfiler u otro objeto punzante en el orificio de reseteo localizado en la parte izquierda del 
reproductor. Manténgalo introducido hasta que se apague el reproductor. 
 
2.  No se pudo reproducir el archivo de video. 
ü Compruebe que el archivo de video se puede reproducir en Windows Media Player. Utilice el 

mismo computador para convertir el archivo de video. 
ü Compruebe que el archivo contiene video y audio. El reproductor no es compatible con los 

archivos de video que no tengan canales de audio. 
ü Asegúrese de que el archivo de video se convirtió con éxito mediante el software de conversión. 
 
3.  No se pudo transferir una canción al reproductor. 
La capacidad de memoria del dispositivo se agotó. 
 
4.  Cómo eliminar Música/Voz Grabaciones/Videos & Fotos del reproductor 
Para conectar el reproductor al PC, use su PC para eliminar Música/Voz Grabaciones/Videos & Fotos 
del reproductor. 
 
5.  El reproductor no se enciende. 
El nivel de la batería es demasiado bajo. Conecte el dispositivo al computador para que se cargue. 
 
6.  Los botones no funcionan. 
ü Verifique que la tecla BLOQUEO esté activada. Gire hacia la posición de OFF (hacia abajo) e 

inténtelo de nuevo. 
ü Reinicie el dispositivo. 
 
7.  No hay sonido durante la reproducción. 
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ü Compruebe el volumen del dispositivo. 
ü Asegúrese de que los auriculares estén bien conectados. 
 
8.  Los caracteres parecen corruptos. 
Asegúrese de seleccionar el idioma correcto. Descargue algunas canciones y realice el proceso de 
creación automática de la biblioteca de música. 
 
9.  No se pudo reproducir el archivo de música. 
Puede que el archivo no sea compatible con el reproductor. Compruebe los formatos compatibles en la 
sección "Especificaciones técnicas". 
 
10.  No se pudo encontrar el archivo en el computador. 
Se excedió el límite máximo de archivo. 

 
 
 
 
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 
 
Artículo Especificación 
Tamaño 44x13x67mm 
Peso neto 30g 
Pantalla Pantalla a color de 1.5" 128x128 píxeles 
Rango de frecuencia 80 Hz - 20K Hz 
Formatos audio compatibles MP3, WMA 
Formato video compatible AMV 
Suministro de Energía Batería de Litio de 3.7V 290mAh 
Vida de la batería por carga 
completa 

15 horas de tiempo de reproducción en audio 
4 horas de tiempo de reproducción en audio + video 

Modo de carga Por Puerto USB 
Radio de señal de ruido > 80dB 
THD < 0.5% 
Radio de aislamiento de canales > 35dB 
Corriente de salida de audio > 2mW por canal 
Temperatura de Uso 0-40 grados 
Temperatura de Almacenaje -10 - 60 grados 
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